fulfilling the deletion criteria. Furthermore, it can be argued that such recoveries should not ge-
nerally be substantial by virtue of the collection should merely happen when there is no equitable
assumption to recover contractual cash flows. Since the nature of the recoveries is comparable to
the elimination of impairment, it is acceptable to provide such recoveries in profit or loss in the
impairment line as it will present suitable and appropriate information to users of the financial
statements (Vyborny, 2013).

CONCLUSION AND DISCUSSION

The following results have been drawn through direct application of the standard to the specified
banks of Azerbaijan Republic. The author directly applies the standard to the 3 leading banks. The
application then was discussed with Big 4 and Big 10 audit companies to ascertain the procedure
was following IFRS standard.

The following table summarizes the amount of ECL on loan portfolio for both older standard and
new IFRS 9 standard (due to confidentiality issue, the real names of the banks cannot be disclosed):

Table 6: Summary of ECL implementation results

 ECL on the loan portfolio

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference, AZN % change

Bank A  88,271,000   112,054,000   23,783,000  26.9%

Bank B  154,244,000   171,289,000   17,045,000  11.1%

Bank C  13,420,683   15,933,993   2,513,310  18.7%

Source: Created by the author

From the above table, it can be said that through the application of IFRS 9 new ECL model, the loan
portfolio has been increased between 10-30%. The main reason for that is to calculate ECL on Stage 1
loans. According to IAS 39, there will be no such requirement to recognize an allowance for the
loans which do not show any default event. Per IAS 39 the allowance began to be recognized after
the loan becomes delinquent. However, according to IFRS 9 ECL has begun to be recognized before
the default event on loan was incurred. Therefore, providing 12-month ECL on Stage 1 loans will